Cash and cash equivalents 29,418,492 — (h) (5,860,321) 23,558,171
Invested assets:

Investments 1,008,389,899 (a) 95,925,177 (b), (c), (h) (173,818,068) 930,497,008
Securities on loan — — (c) 181,862,564 181,862,564

1,008,389,899 95,925,177 8,044,496 1,112,359,572

Accrued dividend income 3,485,560 — (b) (2,184,175) 1,301,385
Amounts receivable 16,369 — — 16,369
Property and equipment 67,107 — — 67,107

Total assets 1,041,377,427 95,925,177 — 1,137,302,604

Liabilities and Net Assets
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 2,157,263 — — 2,157,263
Net assets 1,039,220,164 (a) 95,925,177 — 1,135,145,341

Total liabilities and
net assets 1,041,377,427 95,925,177 — 1,137,302,604

P 8 8

Notes to Financial Statements, page 21
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

15. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Reconciliation of Changes in Net Assets:

Adjustments to
comprehensive Cumulative

income adjustments
December 31, December 31,

January 1, 2010 2010 2010

Net assets under previous
Canadian GAAP $1,060,289,486 $   — $1,060,289,486

IFRS differences increasing (decreasing)
net assets:

Increase in investments,  including
securities on loan, due to fair
value adjustment (a) 51,064,541 (a) 40,477,413 91,541,954

Adjustment to interest revenue — (b) 502,570 502,570

Adjustment to expense transaction
costs that were previously
capitalized — (d) (234,033) (234,033)

Reversal of unrealized impairment loss — (e) 8,470,907 8,470,907

Reversal of impairment allowance
included in realized gain — (e) (5,491,130) (5,491,130)

Reversal of bond premiums — (f ) 1,134,909 1,134,909

Total increase (decrease) to net assets 51,064,541 44,860,636 95,925,177

Net assets under IFRS $1,111,354,027 $44,860,636 $1,156,214,663

P 8 9

Notes to Financial Statements, page 22
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

15. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

Previous Effect of
Canadian transition

Note GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs

Revenue:
Dividends $20,756,812 $   — $20,756,812
Interest (b), (f ) 11,845,513 1,637,479 13,482,992
Limited Partnership and Pooled

fund distributions 1,814,355 — 1,814,355
Net realized gain on sales of

investments (e) 14,732,230 (5,491,130) 9,241,100
Change in fair value of financial

instruments at fair value
through profit or loss (a), (h) — 40,477,413 40,477,413

Unrealized impairment allowance
on investments (e) (8,470,907) 8,470,907 —

Foreign exchange losses (175,226) — (175,226)
Other 134,537 — 134,537

40,637,314 45,094,669 85,731,983
Expenses:

Investment management fees (g) — 5,162,068 5,162,068
Foreign taxes paid 1,314,449 — 1,314,449
Salaries and benefits 632,438 — 632,438
Professional fees (g) 5,283,254 (5,162,068) 121,186
Travel and accommodations 193,601 — 193,601
Transaction costs (d) — 234,033 234,033
Rent 128,447 — 128,447
Trustee fees 32,750 — 32,750
Office and administration 37,308 — 37,308
Printing 27,114 — 27,114
Depreciation 12,039 — 12,039
Professional development 4,830 — 4,830
Communications 3,857 — 3,857
Translation 2,302 — 2,302

7,672,389 234,033 7,906,422

Increase in net assets $32,964,925 $44,860,636 $77,825,561

P 9 0

Notes to Financial Statements, page 23
Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

15. Explanation of transition to IFRSs (continued):

Material adjustments to the statement of cash flows for 2010

Consistent with the Trust’s accounting policy choice under IAS 7, Statement of Cash Flows, interest
and dividends received have been classified as operating activities. Additionally, purchases of
investments and proceeds from sale of investments are now being presented as cash flows from
operations. Other reclassifications in the statement of cash flows were made to reflect the presentation